

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

NO. 13248

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Appellee
V.

DAVID PRIVETTE,
Appellant

COMMONWEALTH'S BRIEF
ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
SUFFOLK SUPERIOR COURT

SUFFOLK COUNTY

KEVIN R. HAYDEN
District Attorney
For the Suffolk District

KATHRYN SHERMAN
Assistant District Attorney
For the Suffolk District
BBO# 691445
One Bulfinch Place
Boston, MA 02114
617) 619-4174
kathryn.sherman@mass.gov

AUGUST 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4
ISSUE PRESENTED..... 7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7
STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 9
ARGUMENT..... 18

THE MOTION JUDGE CORRECTLY DENIED THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS WHERE HE WAS THE ONLY PERSON WALKING IN THE RAIN AT 3:43 A.M., IN THE DIRECTION OF AN ARMED ROBBER’S REPORTED FLIGHT PATH MINUTES AFTER THE CRIME AND WHERE HE MATCHED, IN ALL MATERIAL RESPECTS, THE DESCRIPTION OF THE ARMED ROBBER, THEREBY GIVING RISE TO REASONABLE SUSPICION TO JUSTIFY THE STOP OF THE DEFENDANT..... 18

I. The defendant’s temporal and geographic proximity to the crime strongly supported reasonable suspicion to stop him because of his sole, conspicuous presence in the area near the crime and soon after the crime at 3:43 a.m. in the rain..... 22

II. In addition to being the only person in the vicinity of the crime and in the direction of the robber’s flight moments after the crime occurred, the defendant also substantially matched the immutable physical features of the armed robber..... 28

III.	Reasonable suspicion to stop the defendant existed whether or not Officer Doherty knew from the updated police radio broadcasts that the suspect had facial hair, but the record supports a finding that Officer Doherty did know about the beard even before stopping the defendant. Although unnecessary to the reasonable suspicion calculus, knowledge of the suspect's beard can also be imputed to Officer Doherty by application of the collective knowledge doctrine.....	30
IV.	Discrepancies in the clothing and accessories between the robber and the defendant are inconsequential to a finding of reasonable suspicion and in no way detract from the lawfulness of the stop.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	51
	ADDENDUM.....	52
	CERTIFICATION.....	57
	COMMONWEALTH'S CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Bessmer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Alvarado</i> , 423 Mass. 266 (1996).....	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Ancrum</i> , 65 Mass. App. Ct. 647 (2006).....	45
<i>Commonwealth v. Barros</i> , 435 Mass 171 (2001).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Carrington</i> , 20 Mass. App. Ct. 525 (1985).....	45
<i>Commonwealth v. Castillo</i> , 89 Mass. App. Ct. 779 (2016).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Catanzaro</i> , 441 Mass. 46 (2004).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Cheek</i> , 413 Mass. 492 (1992).....	40, 46
<i>Commonwealth v. Costa</i> , 448 Mass. 510 (2007).....	15, 19, 40
<i>Commonwealth v. Dedomenicis</i> , 42 Mass. App. Ct. 76 (1997).....	45
<i>Commonwealth v. DePeiza</i> , 449 Mass. 367 (2007).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Depina</i> , 456 Mass. 238 (2010).....	26, 29, 40
<i>Commonwealth v. Deramo</i> , 436 Mass. 40 (2002).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Doocey</i> , 56 Mass. App. Ct. 550 (2002).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Emuakpor</i> , 57 Mass. App. Ct. 192 (2003).....	45
<i>Commonwealth v. Evelyn</i> , 485 Mass. 691 (2020).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Garner</i> , 490 Mass. 90, 94 (2022).....	40

<i>Commonwealth v. Gomes</i> , 452 Mass. 506 (2009).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Isaiah I.</i> , 448 Mass. 334 (2007).....	9, 21
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 88 Mass. App. Ct. 705 (2015).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 95 Mass. App. Ct. 641 (2019).....	47
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones-Pannell</i> , 472 Mass. 429 (2015).....	33
<i>Commonwealth v. Lopes</i> , 455 Mass. 147 (2009).....	26, 29
<i>Commonwealth v. Lyons</i> , 409 Mass. 16 (1990).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Martinez</i> , 74 Mass. App. Ct. 240 (2009).....	45
<i>Commonwealth v. McDermott</i> , 347 Mass. 246 (1964).....	40
<i>Commonwealth v. McKoy</i> , 83 Mass. App. Ct. 309 (2013).....	16, 23
<i>Commonwealth v. Meneus</i> , 476 Mass. 231 (2017).....	29, 30, 46
<i>Commonwealth v. Mercado</i> , 422 Mass. 367 (1996).....	16, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Mock</i> , 54 Mass. App. Ct. 276 (2002).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Narcisse</i> , 457 Mass. 1 (2010).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Ng</i> , 420 Mass. 236 (1995).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Pinto</i> , 476 Mass. 361 (2017).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Privette</i> , 100 Mass. App. Ct. 222 (2021).....	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Quinn</i> , 68 Mass. App. Ct. 476 (2007).....	39, 41

<i>Commonwealth v. Riggins</i> , 366 Mass. 81 (1974).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Roland R.</i> , 448 Mass. 278 (2007).....	39, 41
<i>Commonwealth v. Staley</i> , 98 Mass. App. Ct. 189 (2020).....	44
<i>Commonwealth v. Stoute</i> , 422 Mass. 782 (1996).....	17, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Thibeau</i> , 384 Mass. 762 (1981).....	16, 21
<i>Commonwealth v. Tremblay</i> , 480 Mass. 645 (2018).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Warren</i> , 475 Mass. 530 (2016).....	24, 47
<i>Commonwealth v. Welch</i> , 420 Mass. 646 (1995).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Wilson</i> , 441 Mass. 390 (2004).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Yesilciman</i> , 406 Mass. 736 (1990).....	19
<i>Kansas v. Glover</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1183 (2020).....	20
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	30
<i>Prado Navarette v. California</i> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014).....	20
<i>Richardson v. Boston</i> , 53 Mass. App. Ct. 201 (2001).....	39
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S.1 (1968).....	16, 20

Statutes

G.L. c. 265, § 17.....	7
G.L. c. 265, § 18B.....	7
G.L. c. 269, § 10.....	7, 8
G.L. c. 269, § 10G.....	7
